

Public Law 95-613
95th Congress

An Act

To extend the programs of assistance under title X and part B of title XI of the Public Health Service Act.

Nov. 8, 1978
[S. 2522]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) (1) section 1001(a) of the Public Health Service Act is amended by striking out “family planning methods (including natural family planning methods)” and inserting in lieu thereof “family planning methods and services (including natural family planning methods, infertility services, and services for adolescents)”.

Public Health
Service Act,
amendment.
42 USC 300.

(2) Section 1006 is amended by adding at the end thereof the following new subsection:

42 USC 300a-4.

“(d) (1) A grant may be made or a contract entered into under section 1001 or 1005 only upon assurances satisfactory to the Secretary that informational or educational materials developed or made available under the grant or contract will be suitable for the purposes of this title and for the population or community to which they are to be made available, taking into account the educational and cultural background of the individuals to whom such materials are addressed and the standards of such population or community with respect to such materials.

42 USC 300,
300a-3.

“(2) In the case of any grant or contract under section 1001, such assurances shall provide for the review and approval of the suitability of such materials, prior to their distribution, by an advisory committee established by the grantee or contractor in accordance with the Secretary’s regulations. Such a committee shall include individuals broadly representative of the population or community to which the materials are to be made available.”.

(b) (1) Section 1001(c) of such Act is amended (A) by striking out “and” after “1977;”, and (B) by inserting before the period a semicolon and the following: “\$200,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1979; \$230,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980; and \$264,500,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981”.

42 USC 300a-1.

(2) Section 1003(b) of such Act is amended (A) by striking out “and” after “1977;”, and (B) by inserting before the period a semicolon and the following: “\$3,100,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1979; \$3,600,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980; and \$4,100,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981”.

42 USC 300a-2.

(3) Section 1004(b) (1) of such Act is amended (A) by striking out “and” after “1977;”, and (B) by inserting before the period a comma and the following: “\$105,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1979; \$3,600,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980; 1980, and \$138,900,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981”.

42 USC 300a-3.

(4) Section 1005(b) of such Act is amended (A) by striking out “and” after “1977;”, and (B) by inserting before the period a semicolon and the following: “\$700,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1979; \$805,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980; and \$926,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981”.

42 USC 300c-11. SEC. 2. Section 1121(b)(5) of the Public Health Service Act is amended (A) by striking out "and" after "1977," and (B) by inserting before the period a comma and the following: "\$3,500,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1979, \$4,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980, and \$5,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981".

Approved November 8, 1978.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

HOUSE REPORT No. 95-1191 accompanying H.R. 12370 (Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce).

SENATE REPORT No. 95-822 (Comm. on Human Resources).

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 124 (1978):

June 7, considered and passed Senate.

Sept. 25, H.R. 12370 considered and failed of passage in House.

Oct. 11, 13, H.R. 12370 considered and passed House; passage vacated and S. 2522, amended, passed in lieu.

Oct. 15, Senate concurred in House amendments.